
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES 
Plant Series 

Intermediate Equipment Retunn Loss 

85C ( 86A.) Filter 

SECTION 304-424-100 
Issue 1, October, 1945 

AT&TCo Standard 

1~0:111 Copper - 12" Spacillg 12u.;:11 '=c·:-por - 1:" S l ;in·; 

rreq. S':..!e PhantCIII 

ex lie ex ex :·o ex 
3!.:.48 

ex ::o ex 
z R.L. z R.I.. z 't.L. z R.L. z R.t.. z R.I.: 

200 - - m/3P> 14 1037 f.!9.il 11 62.3/31.1 30 - - t.r;cr::c~ 1~ 

300 ~/49.8 12 577/29.9 13 mr;r;:2 14 536n5.'9 " 59'.-(.:; .1 13 574/::'l.O 16 

500 413~ 11 502 f9;i. 13 554/29.1 17 476/W.9 32 418~ 12 541 rr;:o 1C. 

1000 04Q/!§;5 22 679/n.·t 13 455[17;1, 22 438/iD.8 D ~~ 12 Til~~ 11) 

1500 905/0 14 ruFf]. 16 421{12.9 25 423~ 38 955 {1.1 14 G26 /1:9 1{, 

2000 653,l'i3:4 24 UC7~ 33 403!7.i 33 41otr:8 31 tl!2/ll.3 24 672 /4.3 31 

2200 562 {4;2 21 621/2J.> ~7 396{4;1 35 405 & 28 573 /2.6 25 "'5 & 29 
2500 613Lll!9 15 UD3/2.d± 10 387 {o 27 400 &3. 25 <.30~ 16 ~7&.1;. 20 

2900 Cl3~ 16 761/16.3 14 372 l:b2. 21 397/10.6 19 7f;2/l.0.8 16 743~ 15 

3000 noru 18 ~ 15 314M 19 396i!h2 17 76:>~ 17 705/11.1 16 

3200 496/M 16 500 & 16 372/12.4 17 ~01Llli§ 15 491 llhl 17 55J &. 22 

1~-Hi1 Copper Side - 12" Sracing 
126~~11 Copper Si~e -

12" sr.ac~ 
Freq. 

JJo ex ex 1 ex 1 IUid 2 No ex ex 1 

z R.I.. z R.L. z R.I.. z R.t.. z R.L. 

200 - - - - - - - - - -
300 613/37.0 14 623/51.3 11 1200/59-5 10 626/3rM 18 591/46:T1 12 

500 549 {"b.b 14 455/2.4 to 563/32.5 14 5891T.0 20 490 11:5 14 
1000 545/ll.3 18 562/lf;6 20 651/28.3 16 532 19.5 20 569116.7 20 

1500 722/10.-z. 12 758~ 11 721.~ 13 730~ 13 740!Eb!! 12 

2000 656 tr:7 38 6o3/8.4 ?.6 614(JI;;2 22 Ci>? 16:4 30 631 !9:i 28 

2200 593 (0;:; 23 6o3ru 21 6116 fi:B 26 610 /1:3 30 610 b..;:;_ 26 

2500 507/M 16 495 19.. 16 4£.7/5:5 17 497 M 17 510 &. 19 

2900 136etb:i 9 782~ 10 775/Ehl.. 11 71C~ 10 727~ 10 

3000 6'j6@Lz. 12 ~l:rL:J. 13 767/Jb2 15 r<.;J/22.} 11 811~/gl& 12 

3200 - - - - - - - - - -
llotes: 1. Impedances • z. were measured on typical installations with the terminations indicated 

on the sketches and tables. Open wire impedance terminations were precision net­
works for the type or circuit indicated. The phan~am circuit measurements were made 
on the phantom derived from two side circuit arrangements. 

2. The return losses are between impedance z and the 
open wire represented by the termina"t;ion. or as 
eral termination. 

characteristic impedance of the 
indicated in case of a more gen• 

3. For description and uses of the 85C (86A) filter see Section 352-202-100. 
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SECTION 304-424-1 00 

Sides - 12" Spacing 

1~ Imp. 128 Imp. 93!2 Coil + 93A2 Coil 
T = 1~ Imp. 22A1 Reptr. 

Freq. z R.L. z R.L. z R.L. z R.L. Va 
1~ 128 

200 625/31.5 12 610/20.9 11 910;'50:6 16 651 ... /4.0 9 12 

300 577/29.9 13 578/21.0 16 712/4L9 15 765 (0:612 14 
500 503/10.1 13 542/4.7 16 5r2/20.5 14 763 /8.5 19 22 

1000 674 i8.o 15 708~ 17 6o5tJ.d 15 6o3 /6.0 21 27 
1500 752 f4Ji 24 718 (6.8 25 74oM_ 20 631 /:iQ. 19 22 

2000 556 (2:b 20 545 to 21 626 /3.5 28 691 /2.1 22 23 
2200 536M 17 545 /8.0 18 580 ra 21 675 /Jl 26 27 
2500 .6o6L12& 15 64ohllig 15 558 &:1. 16 550 & 20 22 

2900 636L12& 15 615~ 15 659/21.1 13 766~ 9 9 
3000 605/18.2 14 590~ 13 669 /J!l.:J. 13 ~9 LM!r.5. 11 11 
3200 556/38.0 8 585&Q.& 8 555&2& 7 - - -

Phantell8 - 12" SpaciDg 

1~ Imp. 1a4 Imp. + 128 Imp. 
128 Imp. + 93B2 Coil + 

T .. CX on Sides CX on Sides 22A1 Reptr. 

Freq z R.L. z R.L. z R.L. z R.t.. z R.L. Vs 
1~ 128 

200 629{32;6 28 1o61/25.6 11 524/24.9 32 866/32.5 11 418ff;b 15 12 
300 534/2b.O 33 737/32.8 14 472/19.2 32 634/32.8 14 486 /1.8 14 12 
500 470/18.7 34 558/2M 17 438/13.2 32 499/25.4 17 '526f:b:l. 15 14 

1000 433/10.9 34 463/18.3 ~1 418/6.9 33 4371'i5.8 21 538 &2 16 16 
1500 422/b.4 39 433/13.9 23 410 /3.9 35 412/10.5 25 526 /2.1 16 17 
2000 410 /1.8 31 407 /7.1 34 4oo /o.4 31 392 /5.6 34 521 l!b2 16 16 
2200 4~ .& 28 402 /5.8 36 395 /Jl 31 390 /4.1 38 520 /9.2 15 15 
2500 3881J!d 22 390 /0 27 393 12£1 21 380 /0 30 566/16.1 12 12 
2900 386Llli2 18 378 ib:L 23 387Llli2 18 313/M 20 746L!L.3 10 10 
3000 387blid 16 379 ~ 19 389bl.i:& 16 310/Jb:l 17 765 /LS)_ 10 10 
3200 3991JL:i. 15 379/12.2 16 389/18.1 15 369/J!b:l 15 710 fQ 11 11 


